person connected with the Directors (within the meaning of section 252 of the Act) have any

such interest whether beneficial or non-beneficial.

6.3   Save as disclosed in this document, none of the Directors is or has been interested in any

transaction which is or was unusual in its nature or conditions or significant to the business

of the Company and which was effected by the Company and remains in any respect

outstanding or unperformed.

6.4   There are no outstanding loans made or guarantees granted or provided by any member of

the Group to or for the benefit of any Director.

6.5   There is no Director nor member of a Director’s family who has a related financial product

(as defined in the AIM Rules) referenced to the Ordinary Shares.

7.   SIGNIFICANT SHAREHOLDERS

7.1   Immediately prior to Admission and as at Admission, save as set out below, the Company

was not aware of any person, who, directly or indirectly, had an interest representing 3 per

cent. or more of the issued ordinary share capital (being the threshold at or above which, in

accordance with the provisions of section 5 of the Disclosure Guidance and Transparency

Rules, any interest must be disclosed by the Company).

92

172313      Proof 2      Friday, March 15, 2019 15:29

   Number of
   Existing   % of  Existing
   Ordinary   Ordinary   % of
   Shares   Shares   Number of   the Enlarged
   immediately   immediately   Ordinary   Share
   prior to   prior to   Shares on   Capital on
Name   Admission   Admission   Admission   Admission

Peter Keeling*   19,262,890   40.8%   17,526,049   25.2%

Canaccord Genuity   –   0.0%   6,710,000   9.6%

Gresham House   –   0.0%   5,895,000   8.5%

Elizabeth Considine   5,939,800   12.6%   5,512,169   7.9%

Berenberg Asset Management   –   0.0%   3,969,500   5.7%

Philip White   4,039,487   8.6%   3,026,330   4.3%

Ryan Keeling   3,903,800   8.3%   2,890,643   4.2%

Octopus Investments   –   0.0%   2,420,500   3.5%

Gordon McKeown   1,941,607   4.1%   1,941,607   2.8%

Julie Goonewardene Wallin   2,028,600   4.3%   1,614,127   2.3%

SLP Innovations Ltd   2,610,800   5.5%   2,446,327   3.5%
   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   –––––––––––   ––––––––––
Total   39,726,984   84.1%   53,937,252   77.5%

   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   –––––––––––   ––––––––––
* Includes 9,585,659 shares held by Delia Keeling, Peter's wife prior to admission and 8,861,975 following

admission

 Includes 1,009,800 shares held by the Philip White Tyres Pension Trust 81810

7.2   Save as disclosed in this document, the Directors are not aware of any person who directly,

or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercises or could exercise control over the Company.

7.3   The Company’s shareholders listed in paragraphs 6.1 and 7.1 of this Part IV do not have

voting rights preferential to other holders of Ordinary Shares.